

Title Appeal No. 31 of 2023
(F-32 of 2023)

Order No. 06 dated 05.10.2023

Ld. Advocate for the appellant is present.

The instant appeal was filed being dissatisfied with the judgment and decree of counter claim dated 30.03.2023 passed by Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Divn) 2nd Court, Sealdah in Title suit No 146 of 1995.

It appears that in terms of order dated 17.07.2023 the appellants have deposited Rs. 2,000/- to the DLSA, South 24 Parganas and original receipt was shown, which was returned keeping the xerox copy of the same.

As the appellant had complied the direction of this court, the instant appeal is admitted.

It was submitted that another appeal was filed by the plaintiffs being dissatisfied with the decree passed by the Ld. Trial Judge and the same was registered as Title appeal No. 27 of 2023 and the same was transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ, 2nd Court, Sealdah and the next date was fixed on 25.01.2024.

Accordingly, the present appeal be transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ, 2nd Court, Sealdah with request to hear the instant Title Appeal along with the TA 27 of 2023.

The appellant is directed to appear before the Ld. ADJ, 2nd Court, Sealdah on 25.01.2024.

It appears from the challan that inadvertently, the appellant had deposited Rs. 2,000/- as Civil Deposit.

As he had deposited cost to the DLSA, South 24 Parganas, let the Civil Deposit dated 25.07.2023 can be withdrawn by the appellant.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Judge in charge, Nezarath Department, Civil Court, Sealdah.

D/C by me,

ASJ-I

(Anirban Das)/WB-691,
Addl. Sessions Judge ,
1st Court, Sealdah
South 24-Parganas